






























































































































Number of 
Registered or Enforcement 
Filed Business Actions in Last 5 

State Opportunities Types of Business Opportunities Years 
New No response 
Hampshire 
North 264 Restaurants, greeting cards, Enforcement is 
Carolina phonecards, car repairs, ice cream handled through the 

shops Dept. of Justice -
Consumer Affairs 
Division. 

Ohio No filings NIA Approximately one 
per year. 

Oklahoma 7 Mostly billing systems, vending Administrative 
machines, phone cards, and food actions and civil suits 
sel"Vlce. against 3 sellers. 

South 238 Various vending, coffee machines, None. 
Carolina cigar distributors, greeting cards, 

uniform distributors, medical billing. 
South Dakota 17 Medical billing, vending machines. Cease and desist 

orders. Actions 
against fraudulent 
activities. 

Texas 478 No response. Handled by the 
Attorney General. 

Utah 53 Vending machines, medical billing, Administrative 
carpet cleaning. actions. 

Virginia No filings Not available. No referrals to the 
state enforcement 
agency in last 5 years. 

Washington 38 Over 90% are vending machines. Administrative cease 
and desist orders, or 
consent order. 
Usually registration 
and disclosure, or 
antifraud, violations. 
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CALIFORNIA 

Schedule 7 

PRIVATE, CIVIL REMEDIES 
AVAILABLE UNDER MOST OF THE 

STATE BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY LAWS 
August 1, 2001 

Purchaser's Right to Cancel; Seller's Right to Cure 

Sec. 1812.215. (a) If a seller uses any untrue or misleading statements to sell or lease a 
seller assisted marketing plan, or fails to comply with Section 1812.203, or fails to give the 
disclosure documents or disclose any of the information required by Sections 1812.205 and 
1812.206, or the contract does not comply with the requirements of this title, then within one 
year of the date of the contract at the election of the purchaser upon written notice to the seller, 
the contract shall be voidable by the purchaser and unenforceable by the seller or his assignee as 
contrary to public policy and the purchaser shall be entitled to receive from the seller all sums 
paid to the seller when the purchaser is able to return all equipment, supplies or products 
delivered by the seller; when such complete return cannot be made, the purchaser shall be 
entitled to receive from the seller all sums paid to the seller less the fair market value at the time 
of delivery of the equipment, supplies or products not returned by the purchaser, but delivered by 
the seller. Upon the receipt of such sums, the purchaser shall make available to the seller at the 
purchaser's address or at the places at which they are located at the time the purchaser gives 
notice pursuant to this section, the products, equipment or supplies received by the purchaser 
from the seller. Provided, however, if the seller inadvertently has failed to make any of the 
disclosures required by Section 1812.205 or 1812.206 or the contract inadvertently fails to 
comply with the requirements of this title, the seller may cure such inadvertent defect by 
providing the purchaser with the correct disclosure statements or contract if at the time of 
providing such correct disclosures or contract the seller also informs the purchaser in writing that 
because of the seller's error, the purchaser has an additional 15-day period after receipt of the 
correct disclosures or contract within which to cancel the contract and receive a full return of all 
moneys paid in exchange for return of whatever equipment, supplies or products the purchaser 
has. If the purchaser does not cancel the contract within 15 days after receipt of the correct 
disclosures or contract, he may not in the future exercise his right to void the contract under this 
section due to such noncompliance with the disclosure or contract requirements of this title. 

(b) If a seller fails to deliver the equipment, supplies or product within 30 days of the delivery 
date stated in the contract, unless such delivery delay is beyond the control of the seller, then at 
any time prior to delivery or within 30 days after delivery, at the election of the purchaser upon 
written notice to the seller, the contract shall be voidable by the purchaser and unenforceable by 
the seller or his assignee as contrary to public policy. 
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The rights of the purchaser set forth in this section shall be cumulative to all other rights under 
this title or otherwise. 

[Purchaser's Action for Damages] 

Sec. 1812.218. Any purchaser injured by a violation of this title or by the seller's breach of a 
contract subject to this title or of any obligation arising from the sale or lease of the seller 
assisted marketing plan may bring any action for recovery of damages. Judgment shall be 
entered for actual damages, plus reasonable attorney's fees and costs, but in no case shall the 
award of damages be less than the amount of the initial payment provided the purchaser is able 
to return all the equipment, supplies or products delivered by the seller; when such complete 
return cannot be made, the minimum award shall be no less than the amount of the initial 
payment less the fair market value at the time of delivery of the equipment, supplies or products 
that cannot be returned but were actually delivered by the seller. An award, if the trial court 
deems it proper, may be entered for punitive damages. 

CONNECTICUT 

Contracts Voidable, When. Purchaser-Investor's Remedies 

Sec. 36b-74. (Formerly Sec. 36-517). (a) If a business opportunity seller uses any untrue or 
misleading statement in the sale of a business opportunity, or fails to give the proper disclosures 
in the manner required by section 36b-63, or fails to deliver the equipment, supplies or products, 
or render the services necessary to begin substantial operation of the business opportunity within 
forty-five days of the delivery date stated in the business opportunity contract, or if the contract 
does not comply with the requirements of section 36b-66, then within one year of the date of the 
contract, upon written notice to such business opportunity seller, the purchaser-investor may void 
the contract and shall be entitled to receive from such business opportunity seller all sums paid to 
such business opportunity seller. Upon receipt of such sums, such purchaser-investor shall make 
available to such business opportunity seller at such purchaser-investor's address or at the places 
at which they are located at the time notice is given, all products, equipment or supplies received 
by such purchaser-investor. Purchaser-investors shall not be entitled to unjust enrichment by 
exercising the remedies provided in this subsection. 

(b) Any purchaser-investor injured by a violation of sections 36b-60 to 36b-80, inclusive, or 
by a business opportunity seller's breach of contract subject to said sections or any obligation 
arising therefrom may bring an action for recovery of damages, including reasonable attorney's 
fees. 

( c) Upon complaint of any person that a business opportunity seller has violated the provisions 
of sections 36b-60 to 36b-80, inclusive, the superior court for the judicial district in which either 
the seller or purchaser-investor is located or the superior court for the judicial district of 
Hartford-New Britain [On and after September 1, 1998, the phrase ''judicial district of Hartford" 
shall be substituted for "judicial district of Hartford-New Britain".] shall have jurisdiction to 
enjoin the defendant or defendants from further violations. 
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( d) Any purchaser-investor who is damaged by any violation of sections 36b-60 to 36b-80, 
inclusive, or by a seller's breach of the contract for the business opportunity sale or of any 
obligation arising therefrom may bring an action against the bond or trust account provided for in 
section 36b-64 to recover damages suffered. 

(e) The rights and remedies provided by sections 36b-60 to 36b-80, inclusive, shall be in 
addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law or equity. 

(f) Every cause of action under sections 36b-60 to 36b-80, inclusive, shall survive the death of 
any person who might have been a plaintiff or defendant. 

FLORIDA 

Sec. 559.813. (1) If a business opportunity seller uses untrue or misleading statements in the 
sale of a business opportunity, fails to give the proper disclosures in the manner required by this 
part, or fails to deliver the equipment, supplies, or products necessary to begin substantial 
operation of the business within 45 days of the delivery date stated in the business opportunity 
contract, or ifthe contract does not comply with the requirements of this part, the purchaser may, 
within 1 year of the date of execution of the contract and upon written notice to the seller, 
rescind the contract and shall be entitled to receive from the business opportunity seller all sums 
paid to the business opportunity seller. Upon receipt of such sums, the purchaser shall make 
available to the seller at the purchaser's address, or at the places at which they are located at the 
time notice is given, all products, equipment, or supplies received by the purchaser. The 
purchaser shall not be entitled to unjust enrichment by exercising the remedies provided in this 
subsection. 

(2) (a) The department may enter an order imposing one or more of the penalties set forth in 
paragraph (b) if the department finds that a seller or any of the seller's principal officers or 
agents: 

1. Violated or is operating in violation of any of the provisions of this part or of the rules 
adopted or orders issued thereunder; 

2. Made a material false statement in any application document, or record required to be 
submitted or retained under this part; 

3. Refused or failed, after notice, to produce any document or record or disclose any 
information required to be produced or disclosed under this part or the rules of the department; 

4. Made a material false statement in response to any request or investigation by the 
department, the Department of Legal Affairs, or the state attorney; or 

5. Has intentionally defrauded the public through dishonest or deceptive means. 

(b) Upon a finding as set forth in paragraph (a), the department may enter an order doing one 
or more of the following: 
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1. Issuing a notice of noncompliance pursuant to section 120.695. 

2. Imposing an administrative fine not to exceed $5,000 per violation for each act which 
constitutes a violation of this part or a rule or order. 

3. Directing that the seller or its principal officers or agents cease and desist specified 
activities. 

4. Refusing to issue or revoking or suspending an advertisement identification number. 

5. Placing the registrant on probation for a period of time, subject to such conditions as the 
department may specify. 

( c) The administrative proceedings which could result in the entry of an order imposing any of 
the penalties specified in paragraph (b) shall be conducted in accordance with chapter 120. 

(3) Any purchaser injured by a violation of this part, or by the business opportunity seller's 
breach of a contract subject to this part or any obligation arising therefrom, may bring an action 
for recovery of damages, including reasonable attorney's fees. 

(4) Upon complaint of any person that a business opportunity seller has violated the provisions 
of this part, the circuit court shall have jurisdiction to enjoin the defendant from further such 
violations. 

(5) The Department of Legal Affairs, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 
or the state attorney, if a violation of this part occurs in her or his judicial circuit, are the 
enforcing authorities for purposes of this part, and they may bring civil actions in circuit court 
for temporary or permanent injunctive relief and may seek other appropriate civil relief, 
including, but not limited to, a civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each violation, restitution 
and damages for injured purchasers of business opportunities, and court costs and reasonable 
attorney's fees. 

( 6) Any remedy provided in this section may be recovered in an appropriate action, or the 
enforcing authority may terminate any investigation or action upon agreement by the offender to 
pay as stipulated civil penalty, to make restitution or pay damages to purchasers, or to satisfy any 
other relief authorized in this section and requested by the enforcing authority. 

(7) The remedies provided herein shall be in addition to any other remedies provided by law or 
in equity. 

(8) The department has the authority to adopt rules pursuant to chapter 120 to implement this 
part. 

GEORGIA 

Sec. 10-1-417. (a) If a business opportunity seller or multilevel distribution company uses any 
untrue or misleading statements; or fails to comply with Code Section 10-1-411; or fails to 
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deliver the equipment, supplies, or products necessary to begin substantial operation within 45 
days of the delivery date stated in the contract; or if the business opportunity seller or multilevel 
distribution company does not comply with the requirements of Code Sections 10-1-410 through 
10-1-416, then, within one year of the date of the contract, upon written notice to the seller, the 
purchaser or participant may void the contract and shall be entitled to receive from the seller all 
sums paid to the seller. Upon receipt of such sums, the purchaser or participant shall make 
available to the seller at the purchaser's or participant's address or at the places at which they are 
located at the time notice is given, all products, equipment, or supplies received by the purchaser 
or participant. However, the purchaser or participant shall not be entitled to unjust enrichment by 
exercising the remedies provided for in this subsection. 

(b) The violation of any provision of this part shall constitute an unfair or deceptive act or 
practice in the conduct of a consumer act or practice or consumer transactions under Part 2 of 
this article, the "Fair Business Practices Act of 1975," and shall authorize an affected participant 
or purchaser to seek the remedies provided for in Code Section 10-1-399 and in subsection (a) of 
Code Section 10-1-417. 

(c) Nothing contained in this part shall be construed to limit, modify, or repeal any provisions 
of Chapter 5 of this title, the "Georgia Securities Act of 1973," including, but not limited to, the 
definition of the term "security" as contained in paragraph (26) of subsection (a) of Code Section 
10-5-2. 

( d) Any person who fails to comply with this part shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of a high 
and aggravated nature. In addition thereto, if the violator is a corporation, each of its officers and 
directors may be subjected to a like penalty; and, if the violator is a sole proprietorship, the 
owner thereof may be subjected to a like penalty; and, ifthe violator is a partnership, each of the 
partners may be subjected to a like penalty, provided that no person shall be subjected to a like 
penalty if the person did not have actual knowledge of the acts violating this part. 

ILLINOIS 

Sec. 5-120. (a) Any person who violates Section 5-25, 5-50, subsection (a) of Section 5-35, or 
subsection (a) of Section 5-40 of this Law, is liable to the purchaser who may sue either at law or 
in equity for rescission, for recovery of all money or other valuable consideration paid for the 
business opportunity and for actual damages, together with interest at 10% per annum from the 
date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs. 

(b) Any person who violates Section 5-95, 5-105, or 5-110 of this Law is liable to the 
purchaser who may sue either at law or in equity for rescission, for recovery of all money or 
other valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity and for treble the actual damages, 
together with interest at 10% per annum from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees and 
court costs. 

(c) Any person who violates Section 5-95, 5-105, 5-110, or subsection (a) of Section 5-35 of 
this Law, or who breaches any business opportunity contract or agreement or any obligation 
arising under the contract or agreement is liable to the purchaser who may sue the surety of the 
bond, either at law or in equity to recover all money or other valuable consideration paid for the 

7-5 
14173981\V-3 



business opportunity and actual damages, together with interest at 10% per annum from the date 
of sale, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs. The liability of the surety shall not exceed the 
amount of the bond. 

Sec. 5-125. Every person who directly or indirectly controls a person liable under Section 5-
120 or 5-125 of this Law, every partner in a partnership so liable, every principal executive 
officer or director of a corporation so liable, every person occupying a similar status or 
performing similar functions and every employee of a person so liable who materially aids in the 
act or transaction constituting the violation is also liable jointly or severally with and to the same 
extent as such person, unless the person liable under this Section proves that he or she did not 
know, and in the exercise of reasonable care could not have known of the existence of the facts 
constituting the alleged liability. There is contribution, as in cases of contract, among the several 
persons held liable. 

INDIANA 

Sec. 15. If a seller fails to comply with section 2 of this chapter, the investor may cancel any 
contract by notifying the seller in any manner. 

Sec. 16. (a) If a seller: 

(1) uses any untrue, misleading, or deceptive statements in a business opportunity transaction; 

(2) fails to deliver the goods or services necessary to begin substantial operation of the 
business within forty-five ( 45) days of the delivery date stated in the contract; or 

(3) fails to comply with section 6 of this chapter; 

the investor may void the contract within one (1) year of the date of the contract by giving 
written notice to the seller and is entitled to a return from the seller of all consideration paid to 
the seller. 

(b) Upon receipt by the investor of the consideration paid to the seller, the investor shall make 
available to the seller, at a reasonable time and place, the goods received by the investor. 
However, the investor is not entitled to unjust enrichment by exercising the rights provided by 
this section. 

Sec. 17. Notwithstanding any other section of this chapter, a person who is damaged by a 
seller's failure to comply with this chapter or by a seller's breach of a contract may: 

(1) bring an action for recovery of his actual damage including attorney fees; and 

(2) bring an action against the bond required by section 3 ofthis chapter; 

to recover an amount equal to his actual damages. However, the liability of the seller under this 
section may not exceed the amount of the bond. 
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IOWA 

Cancellation of Contract 

Sec. 523B.6. The purchaser has the right to cancel a contract with a seller for a business 
opportunity for any reason at any time within three business days of the date the purchaser signs 
the contract or the date the contract is accepted by the seller whichever is later. The notice of the 
right to cancel, the seller's obligation to provide the purchaser with cancellation forms, and the 
procedures to be followed when a contract is canceled shall be the same as the procedures in 
chapter 555A for door-to-door sales. 

a) Liability-Remedies 

Sec. 523B.7. I. a. A person who violates section 523B.2, subsection 1, 8, or 9, is liable to the 
purchaser in an action for rescission of the agreement, or for recovery of all money or other 
valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity, and for actual damages together with 
interest as determined pursuant to section 668.13 from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's 
fees, and court costs. 

b. A person who violates section 523B.12, subsection 2 or 3, is liable to the purchaser who 
may sue either at law or in equity for rescission, or for recovery of all money or other valuable 
consideration paid for the business opportunity, and for the recovery of treble damages together 
with interest as determined pursuant to section 668.13 from the date of sale, reasonable 
attorney's fees, and court costs. 

c. A person who violates section 523B.2, subsection 8, or section 523B.12, subsection 2 or 3, 
or who breaches a business opportunity contract or agreement or an obligation arising under the 
contract or agreement, is liable to the purchaser who may sue the surety of the seller's bond, 
either at law or in equity, to recover all money or other valuable consideration paid for the 
business opportunity and actual damages, together with interest as determined pursuant to 
section 668.13 from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees, and court costs. The liability of 
the surety shall not exceed the amount of the bond. 

2. Every person who directly or indirectly controls a party liable under this section, every 
partner in a partnership so liable, every principal executive officer or director of a corporation so 
liable, every person occupying a similar status in, or performing similar functions for, and every 
employee of, a party so liable who materially aids in the act or transaction constituting the 
violation is also liable jointly and severally with and to the same extent as the party, unless the 
person liable as a result of the person's relationship with the liable party as defined under this 
section proves that the person did not know, and in the exercise of reasonable care could not 
have known of the existence of the facts giving rise to the alleged liability. Among the persons 
held liable, a party paying more than the party's percentage share of damages may recover 
judgment for contribution upon motion to the court or in a separate action. 

3. An action shall not be maintained under this section unless commenced within three years 
after the act or transaction constituting the violation, or within one year after the discovery of the 
facts constituting the violation, whichever period later expires. 
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4. The rights and remedies available pursuant to this chapter are in addition to any other rights 
or remedies that may exist at law or in equity. 

KENTUCKY 

Cancellation by Purchaser 

Sec. 367.819. (1) The purchaser ofa business opportunity has the right to cancel as set forth in 
KRS Chapter 367 as well as the right to cancel such purchase for any reason at any time prior to 
midnight of the thirtieth calendar day after signing a contract for purchasing the business 
opportunity. In addition, the purchaser may cancel such purchase at any time for the following 
violations: 

(a) Not providing locations as represented; 

(b) Failing to deliver goods or merchandising materials as represented; or 

(c) Failing to comply with KRS 367.809(2). 

(2) Cancellation occurs when the consumer/investor gives written notice to the offeror at the 
address given in the purchase agreement or otherwise provided by the offeror and the notice and 
statement of the buyer's right to cancel provided for in subsection (1) of this section. 

(3) Notice of cancellation, if given by mail, is given when it is deposited in the mail properly 
addressed and postage prepaid. 

(4) Notice of cancellation given by the purchasers need not take a particular form and is 
sufficient if it indicates by form of written expression the intention of the buyer not to be bound 
by any contract to purchase the business opportunity. 

(5) Within fifteen (15) days after the date of notice of cancellation by the consumer/investor, 
the seller must tender to the consumer/investor any payments as well as shipping costs made by 
him and terminate all financial obligations created in connection with the purchase of the 
business opportunity. Within five (5) days of refund, the consumer/investor shall make available 
to the offeror the items delivered by the offeror. 

( 6) Any waiver by the consumer/investor of a business opportunity of the right provided in 
this section is null and void, and will not operate to relieve the seller of any obligation placed 
upon him by this section. 

Liability for False or Misleading Representations 

Sec. 367.815. (1) Any person who offers a business opportunity and makes representations 
that are false, misleading or deceptive shall be liable to the consumer/investor of such business 
opportunity in an amount equal to the sum of his actual damages or fifteen hundred dollars 
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($1,500), whichever is greater, as well as the cost of the action together with reasonable 
attorney's fees, as determined by the court. 

(2)(a) All persons registering pursuant to KRS 367.805 shall either furnish a bond by a surety 
company authorized to do business in the Commonwealth or establish a full cash certificate of 
deposit with a licensed and insured bank or savings institution located in the Commonwealth to 
insure the veracity of all statements contained in the registration. The amount of the bond or 
certificate of deposit shall be in an amount equal to the total amount of the initial payments under 
all business opportunity agreements the offeror has entered into in the Commonwealth during the 
previous year but in no case shall the amount be less than seventy five thousand dollars 
($75,000). The bond or certificate of deposit shall be in the favor of the Attorney General of 
Kentucky. 

(b) Any person who is damaged by any violation of KRS 367.801 to 367.819, or by the 
offeror' s breach of contract for the business opportunity sale, or of any obligation arising 
therefrom may bring an action against the bond or certificate of deposit to recover damages 
suffered, provided that the aggregate liability of the surety or trustee shall be only for the actual 
damages and shall not exceed the amount of the bond or trust account. 

(3) A person who has furnished a bond described in subsection (2) of this section may petition 
the division for release of the bond by submitting a verified statement that such person has not 
offered business opportunities in the state for the last five (5) years. 

( 4) Any offeror of a business opportunity who has offered or sold in this state shall maintain a 
complete set of books, records, and accounts of its business opportunity sales. The sale 
documents shall be maintained on each transaction for a period of four ( 4) years after the date of 
agreement. The offeror shall make the books and records available to the division upon demand 
at a location within the state. 

LOUISIANA 

Sec. 1824. A violation of any of the provisions of this Chapter shall constitute an unfair 
practice under the provisions ofR.S. 51:1401 through R.S. 51:1418. 

[The foregoing was Sec. I of the enacting measure; Secs. 2 and 3 of the measure provide for 
severability and for repeal of conflicting laws.--CCH] 

MAINE 

Right of Avoidance 

Sec. 4698. A purchaser may avoid a contract for the purchase of a business opportunity by 
giving written notice of avoidance to the seller, by ordinary mail postage prepaid within 3 full 
business days following the day on which the contract was made. The notice shall be sufficient if 
addressed to the seller at the address given either in the disclosure statement or on the contract. 
Notice of avoidance shall be effective upon deposit in the United States mail. The notice of 
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avoidance need not take a particular form and is sufficient if it expresses the intention of the 
purchaser not to be bound by the contract. 

1. Return of goods. Within 20 days after a notice of avoidance is effective, the purchaser shall 
tender to the seller any goods or commodities delivered to the purchaser pursuant to the contract. 
Tender is sufficient if the purchaser makes the goods or commodities available to the seller at the 
purchaser's residence or business. If the seller fails to take possession of the goods or 
commodities within 20 days after the notice of avoidance is effective, the goods or commodities 
become the property of the purchaser without obligation to pay for them. 

2. Return of funds. Within 20 days after a notice of avoidance is effective, the seller shall 
return to the purchaser the full amount of any fees or deposits which were given by the purchaser 
to the seller or an affiliated person under the contract, unless the purchaser refuses to tender 
goods or commodities pursuant to subsection 1. 

b) Remedies 

Sec. 4700. 1. Violation. Any violation of this chapter shall constitute a violation of Unfair 
Trade Practices, Title 5, chapter 10. 

* * * 

6. Rescission; surety bond. Any person who violates this chapter or any rule or order under 
this chapter, is liable to the purchaser who may sue either at law or in equity for rescission, for 
recovery of all money or other valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity and for 
actual damages, together with interest at the legal rate from the date of sale, reasonable 
attorney's fees and court costs. 

The purchaser may sue the surety of the bond, either at law or in equity to recover all money 
or other valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity and actual damages, together 
with interest at the legal rate from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs for 
any violation of this chapter, of any rule or order under this chapter committed by a seller or for 
any breaches of any business opportunity contract or for any fraudulent practices or unlawful 
representation, whether or not by way of advertising, perpetrated by a seller in connection with 
the offer or sale of any business opportunity. The liability of the surety shall not exceed the 
amount of the bond. 

MARYLAND 

Sec.114-126. (a) (1) Ifasellerviolatesaprovisionof§§14-120through 14-125 ofthis 
subtitle, the buyer, within 1 year after the date of a contract for the sale of a business opportunity: 

(i) May void the contract; and 

(ii) Is entitled to receive from the seller a refund of any money paid to the seller. 
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(2) On receipt of the refund, the buyer shall make available to the seller any products, 
equipment, or supplies received from the seller at: 

(i) The buyer's address; or 

(ii) The place where the products, equipment, or supplies were located when notice to void the 
contract was given. 

(3) However, the buyer may not be unjustly enriched by exercising a remedy under this 
subsection. 

(b) A buyer may sue for damages, including reasonable attorney's fees, if the buyer is injured 
by: 

(1) A violation ofthis subtitle; or 

(2) The seller's breach of a contract for the sale of a business opportunity. 

( c) On complaint that a seller has violated this subtitle, the circuit court may enjoin the seller 
from further violation. 

( d) The remedies in this section are in addition to any other remedy provided by law or in 
equity. 

MICHIGAN 

The Michigan business opportunity law has been incorporated in the Michigan Consumer 
Protection Act (Michigan Compiled Laws, 1979, Sections 445.901 through 445.922). See that 
provision for available remedies. 

MINNESOTA 

Sec. SOC.17. Subdivision 1. A person who violates any provision of this chapter or any rule or 
order thereunder shall be liable to the franchisee or subfranchisor who may sue for damages 
caused thereby, for rescission, or other relief as the court may deem appropriate. 

Subd. 2. Every person who directly or indirectly controls a person liable under subdivision 1, 
every partner in a firm so liable, every principal executive officer or director of a corporation so 
liable, every person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions and every 
employee of a person so liable who materially aids in the act or transaction constituting the 
violation is also liable jointly and severally with and to the same extent as such person, unless the 
person who would otherwise be liable hereunder had no knowledge of or reasonable grounds to 
know of the existence of the facts by reason of which the liability is alleged to exist. 

Subd. 3. Any suit authorized under this section may be brought to recover the actual damages 
sustained by the plaintiff together with costs and disbursements plus reasonable attorney's fees. 

7-11 
1417398\\V-3 



Subd. 4. Except as explicitly provided in this section, no civil liability in favor of any private 
party shall arise against any person by implication from or as a result of the violation of any 
provision of sections SOC.OJ to SOC.22 or any rule or order thereunder. Nothing herein shall 
limit any liability which may exist by virtue of any other statute or under common law if sections 
SOC.OJ to SOC.22 were not in effect. 

Subd. 5. No action may be commenced pursuant to this section more than three years after the 
cause of action accrues. 

NEBRASKA 

Marketing Plan Contract; Purchaser; Right to Cancel; When 

Sec. 59-1743. The purchaser shall have the right to cancel a seller-assisted marketing plan 
contract for any reason at any time within three business days of the date the purchaser and the 
seller sign the contract pursuant to section 59-1744. The notice of the right to cancel and the 
procedures to be followed when a contract is canceled shall comply with sections 59-1743 and 
59-1744. 

Seller; Noncompliance with Act; Contract; Voidable; Purchaser; Remedies 

Sec. 59-1752. If (1) a seller uses any untrue or misleading statements relating to a seller­
assisted marketing plan, (2) a seller fails to provide the disclosure documents or disclose any of 
the information required by sections 59-1732 to 59-1740, or (3) the contract does not comply 
with the requirements of the Seller-Assisted Marketing Plan Act, then within one year of the date 
of the contract at the election of the purchaser upon written notice to the seller, the contract shall 
be voidable by the purchaser and unenforceable by the seller or his or her assignee as contrary to 
public policy and the purchaser shall be entitled to receive from the seller all sums paid to the 
seller when the purchaser is able to return all equipment, supplies, or products delivered by the 
seller. When such complete return cannot be made, the purchaser shall be entitled to receive 
from the seller all sums paid to the seller less the fair market value at the time of delivery of the 
equipment, supplies, or products not returned by the purchaser, but delivered by the seller. Upon 
the receipt of such sums, the purchaser shall make available to the seller, at the purchaser's 
address or at the places at which they are located at the time the purchaser gives notice pursuant 
to this section, the products, equipment, or supplies received by the purchaser from the seller. 

c) Violation; Action for Recovery of Damages; Award; Statute of 
Limitations 

Sec. 59-1758. (I) Any purchaser injured by a violation of the Seller-Assisted Marketing Plan 
Act or by the seller's breach of a contract subject to the act or of any obligation arising from the 
sale or lease of the seller-assisted marketing plan may bring an action for recovery of damages. 
Judgment shall be entered for actual damages suffered by the purchaser, plus reasonable 
attorney's fees and costs. When the purchaser is able to return all the equipment, supplies, or 
products delivered by the seller, the actual damages awarded shall not be less than the amount of 
the initial payment. When such complete return cannot be made, the actual damages awarded 
shall not be less than the amount of the initial payment less the fair market value at the time of 
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delivery of the equipment, supplies, or products that cannot be returned but were actually 
delivered by the seller. 

(2) Any action brought pursuant to this section shall be commenced within five years of the date 
of the sale of the seller-assisted marketing plan. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Sec. 358-E: 6. I. Any violation of the provisions of this chapter is an unfair or deceptive act or 
practice within the meaning of RSA 358-A: 2. Any right or remedy set forth in RSA 358-A may 
be used to enforce the provisions of this chapter. 

II. Any distributor may bring an action under RSA 358-A for violation of this chapter to 
recover damages sustained by reason of such violation against the grantor or any other person 
who has materially participated or aided in making such sale. Said distributor may proceed 
against any escrowed or impounded funds or surety bond to recover damages. 

III. (a) If the grantor has failed to register the distributorship or has failed to provide to a 
distributor a disclosure statement as required by this chapter, the distributor may elect to void the 
distributorship agreement. Notice of any such election shall be given by the distributor within 90 
days after the distributor has knowledge of the failure of the grantor to comply with the 
requirements of this chapter to each person from whom recovery will be sought, by United States 
mail, return receipt requested, or by personal service. 

(b) Upon receipt of such notice, the grantor or any other person who has materially 
participated or aided in making such sale may offer to return any consideration paid or to 
repurchase the distributorship for a price equal to the full amount paid, together with 6 percent 
interest on said amount from the date of payment, less any income received from the 
distributorship. Every offer shall be in writing, shall be delivered to the distributor or sent by 
United States mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the distributor, shall offer to return any 
consideration paid or to repurchase the distributorship for a price equal to the full amount paid 
together with 6 percent interest on said amount from the date of payment, less any income 
received by the distributor and may require the distributor to return to the person making such 
offer all unsold goods, equipment, fixtures, leases and similar items received. Such offer shall 
continue in force for 15 days from the date on which it was received by the distributor, shall 
advise the distributor of such rights and the period of time limited for acceptance thereof, and 
shall contain such further information, if any, as the division may prescribe. If the offer is 
accepted, the grantor must pay all sums due within 10 days of its receipt of the acceptance. 

( c) A distributor shall waive any right to proceed against the grantor for its failure to register 
or provide a disclosure statement if said distributor fails to accept an offer tendered pursuant to 
the provisions of paragraph III( a) and (b ). 

N.CAROLINA 

Sec. 66-100. (a) If a business opportunity seller uses any untrue or misleading statements in 
the sale of a business opportunity, or fails to give the proper disclosures in the manner required 
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by G.S. 66-95, or fails to deliver the equipment, supplies or product(s) necessary to begin 
substantial operation of the business within 45 days of the delivery date stated in the business 
opportunity contract, or if the contract does not comply with the requirements of G.S. 66-99, 
then, within one year of the date of the contract, upon written notice to seller, the purchaser may 
void the contract and shall be entitled to receive from the business opportunity seller all sums 
paid to the business opportunity seller. Upon receipt of such sums, the purchaser shall make 
available to the seller at purchaser's address or at the places at which they are located at the time 
notice is given, all product( s ), equipment or supplies received by the purchaser. Provided, that 
purchase shall not be entitled to unjust enrichment by exercising the remedies provided in this 
subsection. 

(b) Any purchaser injured by a violation of this Article or by the business opportunity seller's 
breach of a contract subject to this Article or any obligation arising therefrom may bring an 
action for recovery of damages, including reasonable attorneys' fees. 

( c) Upon complaint of any person that a business opportunity seller has violated the provisions 
of this Article, the superior court shall have jurisdiction to enjoin the defendant from further such 
violations. 

(d) The remedies provided herein shall be in addition to any other remedies provided for by 
Jaw or in equity. 

( e) The violation of any provisions of this Article shall constitute an unfair practice under G.S. 
75-1.1. 

OHIO 

[Cancellation] 

Sec. 1334.05. In addition to any right otherwise to revoke an offer, a purchaser has the right to 
cancel an agreement selling or leasing to him a business opportunity plan until midnight of the 
fifth business day after the day on which the purchaser signs the agreement. Cancellation is 
evidenced by the purchaser giving written notice of cancellation to the seller at the address stated 
in the agreement. The purchaser may deliver the notice by mail, telegram, manual delivery, or 
other personal delivery. Notice of cancellation given by a purchaser need not take a particular 
form and is sufficient if it indicates in writing the intent of the purchaser not to be bound. Written 
notice of cancellation shall be effective upon the date of postmark. Telegram delivery is effective 
when the telegram is ordered. Manual delivery or other personal delivery is effective when 
delivered to the seller or to the seller's address, whichever is first. 

Sec. 1334.06(D) Until the seller has complied with this section, the purchaser may cancel the 
agreement by notifying the seller by mailing, delivering, or telegraphing written notice to the 
seller of the purchaser's intention to cancel. The five-day period within which the purchaser may 
cancel the agreement prescribed by this section begins to run from the time the seller complies 
with divisions (A), (B), and (C) of this section. 
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[Private Remedies] 

Sec. 1334.09. (A) For a violation of sections 1334.01 to 1334.15 of the Revised Code, a 
purchaser has a cause of action and may in an individual action, rescind the transaction and 
recover, if he is found to have been damaged, three times the amount of actual damages or ten 
thousand dollars, whichever is greater, or recover damages or other appropriate relief in a class 
action under Civil Rule 23, as amended. 

(B) The court may award to the prevailing party a reasonable attorney fee limited to the work 
reasonably performed, if either of the following apply: 

(1) The purchaser complaining of the act or practice that violated sections 1334.01 to 1334.15 
of the Revised Code has brought or maintained an action that is groundless and the purchaser 
brought or maintained the action in bad faith; 

(2) The seller or broker committed an act or practice that violates sections 1334.01 to 1334.15 
of the Revised Code. 

OKLAHOMA 

Sec. 824. A. Any person who violates Section 6, subsection A of Section 8, subsection A of 
Section 9 or Section 11 of the Oklahoma Business Opportunity Sales Act, is liable to the 
purchaser who may sue either at law or in equity for rescission, for recovery of all money and 
other valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity and for actual damages, together 
with interest at the legal rate from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs. 

B. Any person who violates Sections 19, 21 or 22 of the Oklahoma Business Opportunity Sales 
Act is liable to the purchaser who may sue either at law or in equity for rescission, for recovery 
of all money or other valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity and for actual 
damages, together with interest at the legal rate from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees 
and court costs. 

Sec. 825. Any person who controls or materially aids a person liable under Sections 22 or 23 of 
this act shall be liable jointly and severally with and to the same extent as the person committing 
the violation. 

S.CAROLINA 

Sec. 39-57-80. (a) If a business opportunity seller uses any untrue or misleading statements in 
the sale of a business opportunity, or fails to give the disclosures required by §39-57-30, or fails 
to deliver the equipment, supplies or products necessary to begin substantial operation of the 
business within forty-five days of the delivery date stated in the business opportunity contract, or 
ifthe contract does not comply with the requirements of §39-57-70, then, within one year of the 
date of the contract, upon written notice to seller, the purchaser may void the contract and shall 
be entitled to receive from the business opportunity seller all sums paid to the business 
opportunity seller. Upon receipt of such sums, the purchaser shall make available to the seller at 
purchaser's address or at the places at which they are located at the time notice is given, all 
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products, equipment or supplies received by the purchaser. The purchaser, however, shall not be 
entitled to unjust enrichment by exercising the remedies provided in this subsection. 

(b) Any purchaser injured by a violation of this chapter or by the business opportunity seller's 
breach of a contract or any obligation arising therefrom may bring an action for recovery of 
damages, including reasonable attorneys' fees. 

(c) Upon complaint of any person that a business opportunity seller has violated this chapter, 
the court of common pleas shall have jurisdiction to enjoin the defendant from further violations. 

( d) The remedies provided herein shall be in addition to any other remedies provided for by 
law or in equity. 

( e) The violation of any provisions of this chapter shall constitute an unfair trade practice 
under §39-5-20 of the 1976 Code. 

S.DAKOTA 

Sec. 37-2SA-49. Any person who violates §§37-25A-43, 37-25A-45, and 37-25A-46 is liable to 
the purchaser who may sue either at law or in equity for rescission, for recovery of all money or 
other valuable consideration paid for the business opportunity and for actual damages, together 
with interest at the legal rate from the date of sale, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs. 

TEXAS 

Sec. 41.302. A violation of this chapter is a false, misleading, or deceptive act or practice under 
Section 17.46, Business & Commerce Code. A public or private right or remedy prescribed by 
Chapter 17, Business & Commerce Code, may be used to enforce this chapter. (V.A.C.S. Art. 
5069-16.15(b).) 

UTAH 

Sec. 13-15-6. (1) If a seller fails to file the disclosures required under Section 13-15-4, or fails 
after demand by the division to file the disclosure within 15 days, the division, consistent with 
Section 13-2-5, shall begin adjudicative proceedings and shall issue a cease and desist order. 

(2) Any purchaser of a business opportunity from a seller who does not comply with this 
chapter is entitled, in an appropriate court of competent jurisdiction, to rescission of the contract, 
to an award of a reasonable attorney's fee and costs of court in an action to enforce the right of 
rescission, and to the amount of actual damages or $2,000, whichever is greater. 

(3) In the event the division is granted judgment or injunctive relief in an appropriate court of 
competent jurisdiction, the division, in addition to any other relief; is entitled to an award of 
reasonable attorney's fees, costs of court, and investigative fees. 

(4)(a) In addition to other penalties under this chapter, and to its other enforcement powers 
under Title 13, Chapter 2, Division of Consumer Protection, the division director may impose an 
administrative fine of up to $1,000 for each violation of this chapter. 
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(b) All money received through administrative fines imposed under this section shall be 
deposited in the Consumer Protection Education and Training Fund created by Section 13-2-8. 

VIRGINIA 

Sec. 59.1-268. If a business opportunity seller (i) uses any untrue or misleading statements in 
the sale of a business opportunity, (ii) fails to give the proper disclosures in the manner required 
by §59.1-264, or (iii) fails to deliver the equipment, supplies, product or products necessary to 
begin substantial operation of the business within forty-five days of the delivery date stated in 
the business opportunity contract, or if the contract does not comply with the requirements of 
§59.1-267, then, within one year of the date of the contract, upon written notice to seller, the 
purchaser may void the contract and shall be entitled to receive from the business opportunity 
seller all sums paid to the business opportunity seller. Upon receipt of such sums, the purchaser 
shall make available to the seller at the purchaser's address or at the places at which they are 
located at the time such notice is given, all product, products, equipment and supplies received 
by the purchaser. No purchaser shall be entitled to any unjust enrichment by exercise of the 
remedies provided in this subsection. 

Any purchaser injured by (i) a violation of this chapter, (ii) the business opportunity seller's 
breach of a contract subject to this chapter, or (iii) by any obligation arising therefrom may bring 
a civil action for recovery of damages, including reasonable attorney's fees. 

Upon complaint of any person that a business opportunity seller has violated the provisions of 
this chapter, the circuit court wherein the violation is alleged to have occurred shall have 
jurisdiction to enjoin such seller from further violations of this chapter. 

The remedies provided herein shall be in addition to any other remedies provided for by law or 
in equity. 

WASHINGTON 

Business Opportunity Contract--Content--Cancellation Period 

Sec. 19.110.110. (1) Every business opportunity contract shall be in writing and shall be dated 
and signed by the purchaser. 

* * * 

( 4) The contract shall include the following notifications, in ten point type, immediately 
above the space for the purchaser's signature: 

(a) "Do not sign this contract if any of the spaces for agreed terms are blank." 

(b) "Do not sign this contract unless you received a written disclosure document from the 
seller at least forty-eight hours before signing." 
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(c) "You are entitled to a copy of this contract at the time you sign it." 

(d) "You have seven days exclusive of Saturday, Sunday, and holidays to cancel this contract 
for any reason by sending written notice to the seller by certified mail, return receipt requested. 
Notice of cancellation should be mailed to: 

(seller's name and business street address) 

"The notice must be postmarked before midnight of the seventh day exclusive of Saturday, 
Sunday, and holidays after you sign the contract. 

"The seller shall return all deposits and payments within ten days after receipt of your 
cancellation notice. 

"You must make available to the seller all equipment, products, and supplies provided by the 
seller within ten days after receipt of all refunded deposits and payments." 

(1) Liability of Seller for Violation of Chapter--Remedies-­
Damages 

Sec. 19.110.130. Any seller who violates any provision of this chapter is liable to the 
purchaser. The purchaser may sue for actual damages, or an injunction, or rescission, or other 
relief. 

In addition, the purchaser may sue for costs of suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee. The 
court may increase the amount of damages awarded up to three times the amount of actual 
damages. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (SUMMARY ONLY) 

The District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Law expressly covers franchises and 
business opportunities. Included in the definition of "goods and services" are "franchises, 
business opportunities, and consumer services of all types." The statute prohibits, among other 
acts, passing off goods or services; misrepresenting the source, sponsorship, or affiliation of 
another; falsely claiming the quality, grade, or style of goods or services; and making or 
enforcing unconscionable terms of sales or leases. A "consumer" suffering damages as a result of 
a violation may bring an action for actual damages, treble damages, reasonable attorneys' fees, 
punitive damages, and any other relief deemed proper. District of Columbia Code, 1981, Title 
28, Chapter 39, Sections 28-3901 through 28-3908. 
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APPENDIX3A 

Definitional Elements of State Business Opportunity Statutes 

Alabama: Ala. Code§ 8-19-5, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 13018. 

Definition: "'seller-assisted marketing plan' includes any plan, scheme or system in which for a 
consideration a buyer acquires goods and/or services together with a plan, scheme or system for the 
resale of said goods and/or services." 

Elements: 

(!) Acquisition by buyer of goods and/or services for a consideration; 

(2) Plan, scheme or system for resale of said goods and/or services; 

(3) (a) Misrepresentation as to any of the following: 

(i) The amount or extent of earnings to result, 

(ii) The extent or nature of the market for the goods and/or services, or 

(iii) The seller's repurchase of all or part of the goods and/or services; or 

(b) Failure to deliver the goods and/or services within the time represented. 

California: Cal. Civ. Code§ 1812.201, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH)13058.02. 

Elements: 

(!) Offer to sell or lease goods or services, 

(2) Initial required payment over $500 but less than $50,000, 

(3) Incident to starting or operating a business, 

(4) Seller has advertised or soficited sale or lease, 

(5) One of following representations: 

(a) Guarantee or likelihood of success, 
, 

(b) There is an established market for goods or services solo, or 

( c) Guarantee or likelihood of repurchase. 
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

Connecticut: Conn. Gen. Stat.§ 36b-60, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise _Guide (CCH) iJ 3078.02. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease or offer to sell or lease goods or services, 

(2) To enable investor to start a business, 

(3) Seller represents either: 

(a) seller will provide or assist in providing locations for vending machines, racks, display 
cases, currently operated amusement devices, or devices designated by regulations, or 

(b) seller will purchase some or all of the output, or 

(c) seller guarantees (even if conditionally) success or will refund all or part of purchase 
price from dissatisfied investor, or 

(d) seller will provide marketing program. 

Florida: Fla. Stat. § 559.801 (applies to business opportunities), reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide 
(CCH) iJ 3098.02. 

Elements: 

( 1) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling purchaser to start a business, 

(3) Initial required fee of over $500, and 

( 4) One of following representations: 

(a) Seller will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, display 
cases, currency or card operated equipment or currency operated amusement machines 
or other devices, 

(b) seller will purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) written guarantee of success or refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if only 
in part), 

( d) seller will provide a marketing program. 
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

Georgia: Ga. Code Ann. § I 0-1-410, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) if 3108.0 I. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease, or offer to sell or lease, goods or services, 

(2) Enabling purchaser to start a business, 

(3) One of following representations: 

(a) seller will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, currency 
operated amusement machines, or other devices, 

(b) seller will purchase some or all of the output, 

(c) if an initial payment of over $500 is required, seller will make a refund (even if only in 
part) or repurchase (even if only in part), 

(d) seller will furnish a marketing program where initial payment is over $500. 

Illinois: Ill. Bus. Opp. Sales Law of 1995. reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) if 3138. 

Elements: 

(I) Contract, express or implied, oral or in writing, where the seller or a recommended person 
will provide goods or services: 

(2) Enabling purchaser to start a business; 

(3) Initial payment over $500; 

(4) One of following representations: 

FR 11197 

(a) Seller will provide or assist in finding locations for use or operation of vending 
machines, racks or display cases on premises not owned or leased by purchaser or 
seller; 

(b) Seller or a person he recommends will provide or assist in finding outlets or accounts; 

(c) Seller or a person he specifies will purchase purchaser's output; 

( d) Seller guarantees purehaser will derive income in excess of purchase price; 

( e) Seller will refund all or part of the price paid or repurchase products or supplies if 
purchaser is dissatisfied; or 

(f) Seller will provide a marketing plan (other than one made in conjunction with the 
licensing of a registered trademark or service mark); 
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

Indiana: Ind. Code Title 24, Art. 5, CH. 8, § 1, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 113148.01. 

Elements: 

(1) Sale or lease or offer to sell or lease goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to begin or operate a business, 

(3) Initial payment of over $500 but less than $50,000, 

( 4) One of following representations: 

(a) possibility of profit, 

(b) a market exists for goods made or services rendered, 

( c) seller may purchase some of the output, 

(d) seller or a person referred by seller may or will sell, lease or distribute goods made or 
services rendered by investor, 

( e) seller may or will cover a loss. 

Iowa: Iowa Code Title XX, § 523B. l. l, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide 113158.0 l. 

Elements: 

(1) Agreement (oral or written, express or implied) that seller or person recommended by seller 
will provide goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) Initial investment of over $500, 

(4) One of following representations: 

(a) seller or person recommended by seller will provide or assist in finding locatio.ns for 
racks, vending machines, or similar devices, 

(b) seller or person recommended by seller will provide or assist in finding outlets or 
accounts, 

( c) seller or person recommended by seller will purchase some or all of the output, 

( d) investor will make profit, 

(e) seller will make refund (even if only in part) or repurchase.goods (even if only in part), 

(f) seller will provide a marketing plan, 

Appendix 3A-4 FR 11197 



Business Opportunity Ventures 

Kentucky: Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.801, reproduced at 1 Bus Franchise Guide (CCH) ~ 3178.0 l. 

Elements: 

(I) Opportunity to offer, sell, or distribute through a distribution device goods or services 
supplied in whole or in part by offeror, 

(2) Initial payment of at least $500, 

(3) All of following representations: 

(a) investor will earn, can earn, or is likely to earn gross or net profit over initial required 
investment, and 

(b) offeror has knowledge of relevant market and that demand exists to enable investor to 
earn a profit, or locations will be provided or assistance in finding locations will be 
furnished, or there is a guaranteed market or offeror will or is likely to purchase some 
of the output. 

Louisiana: La. Rev. Stat.§ 51:1821, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ~ 3188.01. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease, or offer to sell or lease, goods or services, 

(2) Initial consideration of over $300, 

(3) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(4) One of following representations, 

FR 11/97 

(a) that seller or entity referred by seller will provide or assist in finding locations for 
vending machines, racks, amusement machines, or similar devices, 

(b) seller or entity referred by seller will purchase some or all of the output, 

(c) guarantee of success or that seller will make refund of (even if only m part) or 
repurchase (even if only in part), 

(d) representation that for fee of over $300, seller will provide marketing program that will 
enable investor to earn profits, 
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

Maine: Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. 32, Ch. 69-B, § 4691, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
~3198.01. 

Elements: 

( 1) Sale, lease or distribution of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) Fee aggregating in excess of$250 during any consecutive six month period, 

(4) One of following representations: 

(a) offeror or affiliate provides locations for vending machines, racks, amusement 
machines, or other devices, 

(b) offeror or affiliate will purchase investor's output, 

( c) guarantee of success, 

(d) offeror will make refund (even if only in part) or repurchase goods (even if only in 
part), 

(e) offeror or affiliate will provide a marketing program. 

Maryland: Md. Code Ann. Art. 56, § 401, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ~ 3200.01. 

Elements: 

(1) Sale or lease of products or services, 

(2) Initial required payment of $200 or more, 

(3) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(4) One of following representations: 

(a) offeror will provide or assist in obtaining accounts or retail outlets for use or of 
operation racks, vending machines, amusement machines or other devices, 

(b) offerer wiil purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) offerer guarantees profit or refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if only in 
part), 

(d) upon payment of $200 offerer will provide a marketing program enabling investor to 
make profit. 
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

Michigan: Mich. Comp. Laws,§ 445.902, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) if 3228.01. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease of products or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) One of following representations: 

(a) offerer to provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, amusement 
machines or other devices, 

(b) offerer may in the ordinary course of business purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) offerer assures investor of profit or refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if 
only in part), · 

( d) if the investor pays an aggregate of $500 or more for the business opportunity from any 
time before buying it until 6 months after the date of sale, offerer will provide a 
marketing program enabling investor to make profit. 

Minnesota: Minn. Stat.§ 80C.Ol, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) if 3230.01. 

[Note Minn. Law covers both franchises and business opportunity ventures in same statute.] 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Total price of$500 or more, 

(3) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(4) Offeror makes any of the following representations: 

(a) offeror or affiliate will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, 
racks, amusement machines or other devices, 

(b) offerer will purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) guarantee of success.-
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

Nebraska: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1702, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH), 3278.02. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease, or offer to sell or lease, goods or services, 

(2) Initial payment of over $500, 

(3) Enabling investor to begin or operate a business, 

(4) Advertisement or other solicitation of purchase or lease by offerer, 

(5) One of the following representations: 

(a) investor will, is likely to, or can make profit, 

(b) a market exists for the goods or services, 

( c) offerer will or is likely to purchase some or all of the output. 

New Hampshire: N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. XXXI, § 358-E:I, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide 
(CCH) 13298.01. 

Elements: 

(!) Contract or agreement (express or implied, oral or written), in exchange for a fee, 

(2) Grant of right to do any of the following: 

(a) Offer, sell or distribute through vending machines, racks or similar devices goods 
manufactured or supplied by offerer, 

(b) Purchase from offerer or affiliate inventory for sale or distribution via such devices, 

( c) Purchase or lease from offerer or affiliate such devices to be used for the sale or 
distribution of merchandise, 

(3) Representation that offerer will provide or assist in finding locations for such devices. 
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Business Opportunity Ventures 

North Carolina: N.C. Gen. Stat.§ 66-94, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ~ 3338.01. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to begin a business, 

(3) Any of the following representations: 

(a) Offerer will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, 
amusement machines, or other devices, 

(b) Offerer may in the ordinary course of business purchase some or all of the output, 

(c) guarantee of profit, or (if the investor makes an initial required payment of more than 
$200) the offerer will make a refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if only in 
part), 

(d) (if the investor pays $200 or more) offerer will provide a marketing program enabling 
the investor to make a profit. 

Ohio: Ohio Rev. Code§ 1334.01, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ~ 3358.01. 

Elements: 

(I) Investor obtains right to offer, sell or distribute goods or services, 

(2) The goods or services are supplied by offerer, a third party with whom the offerer requires or 
advises the investor to do business, or an affiliate, 

(3) Initial required payment over $100 and less than $50,000, 

( 4) One of the following representations: 

FR 11/97 

(a) retail outlets or accounts for sale or distribution of the goods or services, or assistance in 
establishing same, will be provided, 

(b) locations for vending machines, rack displays, electronic games, or other devices for 
use in sale or distribution, or assistance in finding same, will be provided, 

( c) profit can be earned, · 

( d) a market exists for the goods or services, 

(e) there is a buy-back arrangement. 
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Oklahoma: Okla. Stat. Tit. 71, Ch. 4, § 802, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ii 3368.02. 

Elements: 

(I) Agreement (express or implied, oral or written), for the sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) One of following representations (direct or indirect, oral or written): 

(a) offeror or a person recommended by offeror will provide, or assist in finding, locations 
for vending machines, racks, or other similar devices, 

(b) offeror or a person recommended by offeror will provide, or assist in finding, outlets or 
accounts, 

(c) offeror or offeror's designee will purchase some or all of the output,· 

( d) guarantee of success, 

( e) offeror will make refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if only in part), 

(f) offeror will provide a marketing plan. 

South Carolina: S.C. Code § 39-57-20, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ii 3408.02. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) Initial required payment of more than $250, 

( 4) One of following representations: 

(a) offeror will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, 
amusement machines, or other devices, 

(b) offeror will purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) guarantee of success, or offeror will make refund (even if only in part) or repurchase 
(even if only in part); 

( d) offeror will provide marketing program enabling investor to succeed. 
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South Dakota: S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 37-25A-l, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
,3418.01. 

Elements: 

( 1) Agreement (express or implied, oral or written), for the sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) One of following representations: 

(a) offeror will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, or other 
similar devices, 

(b) offeror will provide or assist in finding outlets or accounts, 

( c) offeror will purchase some or all of the output, 

( d) offeror guarantees success, 

(e) offeror will make refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if only in part), 

(f) offeror will provide a marketing plan. 

Texas: Tex. Rev. Civ. Stats. Tit. 79., Art. 16.05, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH), 3438.05. 

Elements: 

( 1) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to begin a business, 

(3) Initial required payment of more than $500, 

(4) Offeror represents that investor willgr is likely to earn a profit, 

(5) One of the following representations: 

(a) offeror will provide or assist in finding locations for use or operation of the goods or 
services, 

(b) offeror will provide production or marketing program, 

( c) offeror will or is likely to repurchase (even if only in part) goods sold to investor or 
purchase some or all of the output. 

Utah: Utah Code Ann.§ 13-15-2, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH), 3448.02. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 
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(3) Initial required payment of $500 or more, 

(4) One of the following representations: 

(a) offerer will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, or 
amusement machines or other devices, 

(b) offerer or referral will purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) offerer will provide guarantee of success or repurchase of goods even if only in part, 

( d) upon payment of more than $500, offerer will provide marketing program which will 
enable investor or earn profit. 

Virginia: Va. Code§ 59.1-263, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) if 3468.01. 

Elements: 

( 1) Sale of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) Initial required price of more than $500, 

( 4) One of the following representations: 

(a) offeror will provide or assist in finding locations for vendjng machines, racks, 
amusement machines, or other devices, 

(b) offerer will purchase some or all of the output, 

(c) guarantee of success, or refund (even if only in part) or repurchase (even if only in part), 

( d) offerer will provide marketing program which will enable investor to make profit. 

Washington: Wash. Rev. Code§ 19.110.020, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) if 3478.02. 

Elements: 

(I) Sale or lease of goods or services, 

(2) Enabling investor to start a business, 

(3) One of the following representations: 

(a) offerer will provide or assist in finding locations for vending machines, racks, 
amusement machines, or other devices, 

(b) offerer will purchase some or all of the output, 

( c) guarantee of success, 

(d) if investor directly or indirectly pays a fee exceeding $300 therefor, offerer will provide 
a marketing program which will enable investor to make a profit. 
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APPENDIX3B 

Compliance Requirements Imposed by 
State Business Opportunity Statutes 

Alabama: Ala. Code§ 8-19-5, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) i! 3018. 

( 1) Prohibits misrepresentations. 

California: Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1812.203205, 1812.2081812.211, 1812.214, reproduced at 1 Bus. 
Franchise Guide (CCH) iii! 3058.0406, 3058.0912, 3058.15. 

(1) Filing, 

(2) Prohibited acts, 

(3) Disclosure, 

(4) Cancellation rights, 

(5) Required contract provisions, 

( 6) Escrow account (under certain circumstances), 

(7) Maximum down payment, 

( 8) Preservation of claims and defenses, 

(9) Bonds, trust accounts (under certain circumstances). 

Connecticut: Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 36-505508, 36-510, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
iiii 3078.0306, 36.508. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Surety bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

(4) Prohibited acts. 

Florida: Fla. Stat. §§ 559.803-805, 559.807, 559.809, 559.811, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide 
(CCH) i!i! 3098.0304, 3098.05, 3098.06, 3098.07. 

(1) Disclosure, 

(2) Filing, 

FR 11/97 Appendix 3B-1 



Business Opportunity Ventures 

(3) Bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

( 4) Prohibited acts, 

( 5) Required contract provisions. 

Georgia: Ga. Code Ann.§§ 10-1-411415, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) iJiJ 3108.0206. 

( 1) Disclosure, 

(2) Bond, trust account, escrow, 

(3) Filing, 

(4) Prohibited acts, 

(5) Required contract provisions. 

Illinois: Bus. Opp. Sales Law of 1995, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) iJ 3138. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Minimum Net Worth or Bond Requirement if guarantee of success or refund promises are 
made. 

Indiana: Ind. Code§ Tit. 24, Art. 5, Ch. 8, §§ 26, 1112, 15, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
irir 3148:0206, 3148.1112. 

(I) Disclosure, 

(2) Bond or letter of credit, 

(3) Filing, 

(4) Required contract provisions, 

(5) Escrow, 

(6) Cancellation rights, 

(7) Prohibited acts. 

Iowa: Iowa Code Tit. XX. §§ 523B.2, 5235.4, 523B.12, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide 
irir 3158.02, 3158.04, 3158.12. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Required contract provisions, 

( 4) Bond (under certain circumstances), 

(5) Cancellation rights, 

( 6) Prohibited acts. 
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Kentucky: Ky. Rev. Stat. Tit. XXIX, §§ 367.805, 367.809,367.819, reproduced at 1 Bus Franchise Guide 
(CCH) iiii 3178.03, 3178.05, 3178.010. 

(!) Registration, 

(2) Prohibited acts, 

(3) Cancellation rights. 

Louisiana: La. Rev. Stat.§§ 51.1821. 51.1823, at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) n 3188.01, 3188.03. 

(1) Bond, 

(2) Prohibited acts. 

Maine: Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit., Ch. 690B, §§ 4693. 46954699, § 4691, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise 
Guide (CCH) 1ii 3198.03, 3198.0509. 

(I) Disclosure, 

(2) Bond or escrow account, 

(3) Registration, 

(4) Cancellation rights, 

(5) Prohibited acts. 

Maryland: Md. Code Ann. Art. 56, §§ 408-412, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
ii 3200.0812. 

(1) Disclosure, 

(2) Bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

(3) Filing, 

(4) Required contract provisions, 

(5) Prohibited acts. 

Michigan: Mich. Comp. Laws, 1979 § 445.903b, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
ii 3228.01. 

(1) Filing. 

Minnesota: Minn. Stat. §§ 80C.02, 80C-0506, 80C.13, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
n 3230.02, 323o_oso6, 3230.!3. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 
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(3) Escrow (under certain circumstances), 

(4) Prohibited acts. 

Nebraska: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 59-1724, 59-1726, 59-17281729, 59-1732, 59-174243, 59-174547, 
reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ii 3278.24, 3278.26, 3278.2829, 3278.32, 3278.43, 
4378.4547. 

(I) Filing, 

(2) Prohibited acts, 

(3) Disclosure, 

(4) Bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

(5) Required contract provisions, 

( 6) Cancellation rights, 

(7) Escrow (under certain circumstances), 

(8) Preservation of claims and defenses. 

New Hampshire: N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. XXXI, §§ 358-E: 3E:5, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise 
Guide (CCH) 11 3298.0305. 

(!) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure statement, 

(3) Prohibited Acts. 

North Carolina: N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 66-9599, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 113338.0206. 

(I) Disclosure, 

(2) Bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

(3) Filing, 

( 4) Prohibited acts, 

(5) Required contract provisions. 

Ohio: Ohio Rev. Code Tit. 13, §§ 1334.0206, reproduced at I Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
,, 3358.0206. 

(I) Disclosure, 

(2) Prohibited acts, 

(3) Bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 
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(4) Cancellation rights, 

(5) Required contract provisions. 

Oklahoma: Okla. Stat. Tit. 71, Ch. 4, §§ 806, 808809, 811, 819820, 822, § 802, reproduced at 1 Bus. 
Franchise Guide (CCH) 11368.06, 3368.0809, 3368.11, 3368.1920, 3368.22. 

(I) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Required contract provisions, 

(4) Prohibited acts. 

South Carolina: S.C. Code §§ 39-57-3039-57-70, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 
,, 3408.0307. 

(1) Disclosure document, 

(2) Bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

(3) Registration, 

( 4) Prohibited acts, 

(5) Required contract provisions. 

South Dakota: S.D. Laws§§ 37-25A-7, 37-25A-14, 37-25A-23, 37-25A-4344, 37-25A-46, reproduced at 
1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) 113418.07, 3418.14, 3418.23, 3418.4344, 3418.46. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Required contract provisions, 

(4) Bond (under certain circumstances), 

(5) Prohibited acts. 

Texas: Tex. Rev. Civ. Tit. 79, Stats. Arts. 16.0809, 18.11, 16.1415, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise 
Guide (CCH) 113438.0809, 3438.11, 16.1415. 

(1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Required contract provisions, 

( 4) Bond, trust account or letter of credit (under certain circumstances), 

(5) Prohibited acts. 
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Utah: Utah Code Ann. §§ 13-15-45, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) iii! 3448.0405. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Prohibited acts. 

Virginia: Va. Code§§ 59.1-264267, reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) iii! 3468.0306. 

( 1) Disclosure, 

(2) Bond or escrow account, 

(3) Prohibited acts, 

( 4) Required contract provisions. 

Washington: Wash. Rev. Code §§ 19.110.050, 19110.070, 19.110.100, 19.110110, 19.110.120, 
reproduced at 1 Bus. Franchise Guide (CCH) ~ii 3478.05, 3478.07, 3478.10, 3478.11, 3478.12. 

( 1) Registration, 

(2) Disclosure, 

(3) Surety bond or trust account (under certain circumstances), 

(4) Cancellation rights, 

(5) Prohibited acts. 
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JOHN R. F. BAER 

John R. F. Baer is a partner in the Chicago office of Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal. 
Mr. Baer has a broad transactions practice with extensive experience representing companies 
engaged in franchising and distribution, including the use of sales representatives, both 
domestically and internationally. His practice covers a wide range of other related areas, 
including sales, warranties, product safety and regulatory. Mr. Baer has spoken and written 
extensively on both domestic and international franchise issues. 

Mr. Baer is Chair of the Illinois Attorney General's Franchise Advisory Board and a 
member of the LegaVLegislative Committee of the International Franchise Association. He is 
the Editor of the CCH Sales Representative Law Guide, the Editor-in-Chief of the ABA Forum 
on Franchising's The Franchise Lawyer and on the Board of Editors of Leader's Franchising 
Business & Law Alert. Mr. Baer formerly was an Associate Editor of ABA Franchise Law 
Journal, co-author of a quarterly column on international franchise developments for the World 
Franchise & Business Report, and Vice President of the Franchising Committee of Union 
Internationale des Avocats. He is also a member of the Illinois State Bar Association's Special 
Committee on Ethics 2000. 
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JAMES A. MEANEY 

James A. Meaney is an attorney with Alkon, Meaney & Hart in St. Croix, United States 
Virgin Islands. Mr. Meaney is licensed to practice law in Ohio (1977) and United States Virgin 
Islands (1997). Before relocating to the Virgin Islands, he was a partner at Thompson, Hine & 
Flory in Columbus, Ohio. In 1997, he received Martindale-Hubbell's AV® rating and since 
1994, has been named in The Best Lawyers in America (Franchising). Mr. Meaney is a member 
of the American Bar Association's Forum Committee on Franchising and served as the first 
Chairperson of the Columbus Bar Association's Franchise and Distribution Law Committee from 
1992 to 1994. Mr. Meaney served on the Columbus Bar Association's Board of Governors from 
1995 to 1997. In April of 1997, he relocated his practice to Christiansted, St. Croix in the U.S. 
Virgin Islands. He was Section Chief of the Ohio Consumer Frauds and Crimes Division, Ohio 
Attorney General's Office from 1982 through 1984, where he first became involved in franchise 
regulation and litigation. 
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Included among his writings in the franchise and business opportunity area are: 

How To Buy A Franchise, Pilot Books (1999). 

"Ohio, The Unknown Franchise Law," 11 Franchise Law Journal, No. 3 (Fall 1991 ). 

"Ohio's Business Opportunity Law: A Practical Guide," 11 Ohio Northern Law Review 
651 (1984), republished I Franchise Law Review 169 (1986). 

Ohio Consumer Law Handbook, Chapter 8, "Business Opportunity Purchasers 
Protection Act" (1988); (1997). 




